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REF. NO. PART N 0. 0 1!, DESCRIPTION Q' TY " 0 I- 0 I 0 2- I I 9 i&:IH WASHER I ! . 7 v- ~ !!t7t# (!) FRAME A SSE M 8 L Y (!) 
0 I- 0 2 21-273 fUn11 - EYE GUARD I 
0 I- 0 3 21-275 fUn11 -lfi(1Jf11& BRACKET I 
0 I- 0 4 21-276 fUn11 -] 7T') ~ BRACKET I 
0 I- 0 5 21-282 l<:l'l'llli~Unll - COVER I 
0 I- 0 6 21-807 iliil& HEAD COVER I 
0 I- 0 7 21-808 lLD ') ~ nl\ - TOP COVER I 
0 I- 0 8 21-934 ttHn11 - COVER I 

18 

0 I- 0 9 21-972 ]" -IJ-n/\ - PULLEY COVER I 
0 I -I 0 23-237 !\" •)'\'::; GASKET I 
0 I -I I 23-238 !\" •)'\':J GASKET I 
0 I -I 2 23-285 0- IJ::; !]'' 0 RING I 
0 I -I 3 23-800 J, A~ PLUG I 
0 I -I 4 24-052 It I& BRAND NAME PLATE 3 
0 I -I 5 24-104 tlliH& PLATE I 
0 I -I 6 39-137 !\" -{]" -Jtili" - ~ PIPE SUPPORT I 
0 I -I 7 39-234 t1Jvili" ·)~ 0 I L POT I 
0 I -I 8 39-807 7<:1'1' Ill t 1 JvJ o A 0 I L FENCE I 
0 I -I 9 39-808 !\" •)'\'::; GASKET I 
0 I- 2 0 75-224 '/ ')Yt WASHER 2 
0 I- 2 I 75-455 '/ ')Yt WASHER 2 
0 I- 2 2 87-012 i+s-' SCREW I 

19~ .... 

~ 
A 

0 I- 2 3 87-092 111'1l~f1~iliJv ~ BOLT 5 
0 I- 2 4 87-099 +/ SCREW 2 
0 I- 2 5 87-123 111'1l~i1~i!iJv ~ BOLT I 
0 I- 2 6 87-129 11Mf1~!1iJv~ BOLT 10 
0 I- 2 7 87-177 111'1l~f1~i!iJv ~ BOLT 4 
0 I- 2 8 87-264 IUs-' SCREW I 
0 I- 2 9 93-701 t " ::; PI N 2 

/ 

@ 

1 0 

< 0 

5 

-I- -[-
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2. 7 v- 4~U# ( 2) FRAME ASS EM 8 L Y ( 2) 
REF. NO. PART N 0. c ;g DESCRIPTION Q' TY "" 02-01 05-061 ;f:;' SCREW 5 
02-02 14-030 ~lUi;' NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET 1 
02-03 2 1 - 1 3 7 il'nlli 1J 1\ - FRONT COVER 1 
02-04 21-781 11\' -7-.til\'- UPPER COVER 1 
02-05 21-782 ill\' -7..171\'- FRONT BASE COVER 1 
02-06 21-783 11\' -7-.lliWli'lil'- COVER 1 
02-07 21-784 /EIJ!i& FRONT COVER PLATE 1 
02-08 21-785 Jl'j1J /\ - FRONT COVER 1 
02-09 21-897 H11l11 - COVER 1 
02-10 23-137 M;ili 1Ji\- i\ 'Y =\':; GASKET 1 
0 2-1 1 23-229 1 ;ill 1J i\- i\ 'Y =\':; GASKET 1 
02-12 23-296 J. bli PLUG 1 
02-13 23-504 J. bli PLUG 1 
02-14 23-512 )•Y:/3;/J. b CUSHION RUBBER 1 
0 2-1 5 24-053 'ET. )I; 7.. T 'Y 1J- TYPE PLATE 1 
0 2-1 6 25-226 Jl'j1J /\ -t:;:;' HINGE 1 
02-17 25-503 1J /\ -t:;:;' ;f:;" SCREW 1 
02-18 25-517 t:;:;' ;fy' SCREW 1 
0 2-1 9 26-712 7'Y/\' 111117' [; ~ PLATE 1 
02-20 31-438 1\ · ·y ~ 7 1 Jv :9 - FILTER 1 
02-21 75-528 ~IU WASHER 1 
02-22 79-801 1\. + SPRING 1 
02-23 79-802 Jl'j1J /\ -JUIJJ\. + SPRING 1 
02-24 79-922 Iilli\' + SPRING 2 
02-25 8 4- 1 1 7 ;fy' SCREW 2 
02-26 84-361 ;f:;' SCREW 2 
02-27 84-706 flt;fy' SCREW 1 
02-28 84-761 ;f:;' SCREW 2 
02-29 84-762 ;f:;' SCREW 4 
02-30 84-862 ;fy' SCREW 2 
02-31 8 5-1 8 1 ;f:;' SCREW 2 
02-32 86-266 :;t-oy~ NUT 1 
02-33 8 7- 1 1 3 11MI1~!1iJv ~ BOLT 5 
02-34 87-209 ;fy' SCREW 2 
02-35 87-266 ;f:;' SCREW 1 
02-36 87-285 11M 11 ~Iii Jv ~ BOLT 2 
02-37 87-286 ;fy' SCREW 1 
02-38 88-146 t·y ~ NUT 2 
02-39 93-701 t' :; PIN 2 

-j- -~-
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REF. NO. PART N 0. 0 ;g DESCRIPTION Q' TY " 03-01 22-060 VW'\' -;znDI (I) BED I BUSHING 
03-02 22-899 r- bnDI ARM I 
03-03 39-801 ttl*ti !v7 o;z 01 L FENCE I 
03-04 69-803 7 'YY~'lf;fl' -~ BRACKET I 
03-05 71-255 ) 'Y 'Jt' ') PIN 2 

2 03-06 71-262 T-J\' -t' ') PIN 2 
03-07 75-436 '/ 'YY1' WASHER 4 
03-08 81-082 j'•yy~ BUSH NG I 
03-09 81-084 1:i1'7~7 'YY~ (jjtj) BUSH NG I 
03-10 81-085 1:J1'7~7 'YY~ (lf) BUSH NG I 
0 3- I I 8 I -I 4 9 j',y:y~ BUSH NG I 
03-12 8 I -I 8 7 j'·yy~ BUSH NG I 
03-13 81-206 j'•yy~ BUSH NG I 
03-14 8 I -2 I 0 j'•yy~ BUSH NG I 
0 3- I 5 81-236 j'•yy~ BUSH NG I 
0 3- I 6 81-237 j'•yy~ BUSH NG I 
03-17 8 I -7 I 6 T:i1'7~7 'YY~ (jjtj) BUSH NG I 
03-18 8 I -7 I 7 T:i1'7~7 'YY~ (if) BUSH NG I 
0 3- I 9 81-720 j'·yy~ BUSH NG I 
03-20 81-735 j'•yy~ BUSH NG 2 
03-21 81-753 j' "):; :J. BUSH NG 2 
03-22 81-809 j'•yy~ BUSH NG I 
03-23 84-763 :f/ SCREW 2 
03-24 87-661 11~1\11~lli!v ~ BOLT 4 
03-25 94-214 t 1'!v:J- Jv 01 L SEAL I 
03-26 94-231 ti Jv:J- Jv 01 L SEAL I 
03-27 94-801 ti Jv:J- Jv 01 L SEAL I 

-J- -o-
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4. l~JJ/Jil1 THREAD EYELET MECHANISM 

14 

8 

-1-

W TYPE 

11 

~ ~ 0 

31 

~~'~ 
WBIOO 

REF. NO. PART N 0. 
04-01 20-5360 
04-02 27-039 
04-03 27-533 
04-04 27-534 
04-05 4 I -I 56 
04-06 4 I -I 57 
04-07 41-304 
04-08 4 I -7 2 I 
04-09 43-519 
04-10 45-087 
0 4- I I 45-094 
04-12 45-142 
04-13 45-169 
04-14 45-181 
0 4- I 5 45-246 
0 4- I 6 45-251 
04-17 45-912 
04-18 45-914 
0 4- I 9 45-923 
04-20 47-149 
04-21 71-202 
04-22 75-455 
04-23 79-228 
04-24 8 4- 1 6 I 
04-25 84-171 
04-26 84-361 
04-27 84-413 
04-28 87-014 
04-29 87-092 
04-30 8 7- I I 3 
04-31 87-177 
04-32 87-286 
04-33 87-288 

" ;g 
" 

Y 1J J ;I )I ;I J t 'Y ~ 
y IJ ] ;J )I ;J j 
y IJ J:; )I ;J J 7 )I 
7 I Jv ~ 
llll~lll 1i'fv:Jili' :;Jill 
HiiiJlJllfi\' + 
~l*?7n' H~ii' 
1\. + 
H 
lHIH~~H 
lUIJ~lUlH 
H 
H 
H 
H 17' 1 ~. I\ .. -
1Htt 
MJIJ UP'H~i1ii' 
MJIJH 
Ml 1JUP'lH 
lMJIJHJ!lH 
Y IJ J:; )I :J J )lj t 0 :J 
7 'YY"V 
1\. + 
+:.-" 
IX+:.-· 
+:.-
+:.-" 
)l·y t' :;?' +:.-' 
11Mi1~iliJv ~ 
11Mi1~iliJv ~ 
11Mi1~U~ 
+:.-" 
+:.-" 

DESCRIPTION Q' TY 
SILICONE 0 I L RESERVOIR ASS' Y I 
SILICONE 0 I L RESERVOIR I 
COVER I 
FELT I 
TENS I ON DISC 2 
SPRING I 
BRACKET 2 
SPRING I 
THREAD EYELET 5 
THREAD EYELET I 
THREAD EYELET I 
THREAD EYELET I 
THREAD EYELET I 
THREAD EYELET I 
GUIDE PIN I 
THREAD SUPPORT I 
BRACKET I 
THREAD EYELET I 
THREAD EYELET I 
THREAD EYELET I 
SILICONE PI N 2 
WASHER I 
SPRING I 
SCREW I 
SCREW 2 
SCREW 3 
SCREW I 
SCREW 2 
BOLT 2 
BOLT 2 
BOLT 4 
SCREW I 
SCREW I 

-~-
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REF. NO. PART N 0. c ;g DESCRIPTION Q' TY "" 05-01 23-324 J I Jv ~ FELT ,,, ,,, 5. ld!Qf/JUI T H REA D TENS I 0 N ME CHAN I S M 
05-02 40-7370 f '\' :nfi' :; lit 'Y ~ TENS I ON ASS' Y (HEAVY) ,,, .,, 
05-03 40-7380 f'l' :;;fi' :;jlt 'Y ~ TENS I ON ASS'Y(LIGHT) ,,, ,,, 

05-04 4 I - 1 0 I f '\':; ifi:J llll 1]17- A THREAD TENS I ON NUT ,,, .,, 
05-05 4 I - 1 0 5 f'l' :Jifi:J llll7f I 'Y ~ SPRING POST ,,, .,, 
05-06 4 I - 1 0 7 l\1r- A SPRING CUP ,,, ,,, Vl/03 
05-07 4 I - 1 2 0 h:;ili' :;llllU. THREAD EYE LET ,,, .,, 
05-08 41-236 h:;ili' :;lllllUll& TENS I ON POST SUPPORT ,,, ,,, 

05-09 41-238 f'\' :;;fi' :17!:1& TENS I ON POST HOLDER ,,, .,, 
05-10 41-509 f '\':; lfi:; liil TENS I ON DISC ,,, ,,, 

0 5- I I 4 I -5 I 0 illln SCREW STUD ,,, .,, 
05-12 4 I -7 0 I h :;l!i:Jillltl\+ (~) SPRING (HEAVY) ,,, ,,, 

05-13 41-702 h :;ifi:Jlffilt;\+ (ll) SPRING (LIGHT) ,,, .,, 
05-14 84-762 +:; SCREW ,,, .,, 

WB/02 WB I 03 

-~- -I~-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. NO. PART N D. 0 ~ DESCRIPTION 0' TY " 06-01 40-3830 H!lll~t·y ~ CAST-OFF SUPPORT PLATE ASS' Y I 6. TldiJ!! IJU/1 L 0 0 PER T H REA D ME CHAN I S M 
06-02 4 I -I 52 fv:;ifi':;l!l DISC 2 
06-03 4 I -I 53 1\' + SPRING I 
06-04 4 I -I 54 t·y ~ NUT I 
06-05 43-338 H!lll~ t' :; PIN I 
06-06 43-342 H!lll~~~~17' lr ~ GUIDE PLATE I 
06-07 43-344 H!lll~ (1) THREAD GUIDE I 
06-08 4 7- I 3 I H (lr:) THREAD EYELET I 
06-09 47-132 H(tl THREAD EYELET I 
0 6- I 0 49-146 1\?IJ' IJ LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP I 
0 6- I I 7 5- I I 4 tn- COLLAR I 
0 6- I 2 75-468 '7'YY1' WASHER I 
0 6- I 3 8 4- I 6 I ;f:;' SCREW ,,, ,, 
06-14 84-361 ;fy' SCREW I 
0 6- I 5 8 4-5 I I 11/ SCREW I 
0 6- I 6 8 4-7 I I ;fy' SCREW I 
0 6- I 7 87-288 ;f:;' SCREW 2 

-11- -11-
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7. T II! /JU//, N :1 /JU1 REF. NO. PART N 0. c ;g DESCRIPTION Q' TY " 07-01 06-001 1\Mft~iliJv ~ BOLT I 

GUARD MECHANISM 07-02 18-836 lt:ltll!ift7 7T'~ ~ BRACKET I 
07-03 18-837 lt'li:lt NEEDLE GUARD I 
07-04 21-577 I'\'t/ tJ 1\ - COVER I 
07-05 23-128 7 I Jv ~ FELT I 
07-06 23-197 0- IJ) :J. D-RING I 
07-07 23-341 7 I Jv ~ FELT I 
07-08 23-384 7 I Jv ~ FELT I 
07-09 23-554 7 I Jv ~ FELT 2~3 

0 7 -I 0 23-663 /\' ·~'\':; GASKET I 
0 7 -I I 3 I -I 55 iii' n' .U'\'' 7 OIL PUMP DRIVING WARM I 
0 7 -I 2 5 I -0 I 7 ~1JlllJM7 D ·~ :J ADJUSTING BLOCK I 
0 7 -I 3 51-031 :)..{)'Jt7 ~'\·~ ~" 7' 1!- ~ PLATE I 
07-14 61-528 Jv- I\' - !h D ·~ ~ I'\' t / LOOPER ECCENTRIC I 
0 7 -I 5 61-529 lt~hH:; ECCENTRIC I 
0 7 -I 6 63-381 lttB 7/:l D ·~ ~ CRANK ROD I 
0 7 -I 7 6 9- I 4 I :?7/:l'f-';3/ BALANCE WEIGHT I 
0 7 -I 8 69-147 ?7/?'Jt7 ~I\' 7//('JI.-ff BALANCE I 
0 7 -I 9 6 9- I 5 I ?7:;:/';t7 fl\' 7//(':JI.-ff BALANCE I 
07-20 69-216 7' - IJ- PULLEY I 
07-21 69-305 7 1!// FLANGE I 
07-22 71-786 MT'It7 f (8 F) MAIN SHAFT ( 8 F) I 
07-23 71-803 lt'lbt7 f SHAFT I 
07-24 71-890 :l7/:l':Jt7~ CRANK SHAFT I 
07-25 75-327 ']·~';t WASHER I 
07-26 75-329 '7·~';t WASHER I 
07-27 75-452 '7·~';t WASHER I 
07-28 8 I -8 I 3 lt:UM7 'YY .J. BUSHING I 
07-29 84-383 -~M:f"' p '.) SCREW I 
07-30 84-579 ;f ';. SCREW 4 
07-31 84-661 ;f ';. SCREW 4 
07-32 87-017 ~~J~m7 o·~H~tli· Jvf BOLT I 
07-33 87-106 ;f:J SCREW I 
07-34 87-172 ;f ';. SCREW 9 
07-35 87-177 11 Mit ~ lfiJV f BOLT 3 
07-36 87-242 ;f ';. SCREW 2 
07-37 87-254 ;f ';. SCREW I 
07-38 87-274 ;f ';. SCREW 4 
07-39 87-276 11Mft~lfiJv f BOLT 2 
07-40 93-264 Ulll RING I 
07-41 60-3810 lt~:J 7/:J D ·~ f t ·~ f CRANK ROD ASS' Y I 

-1]- -14-
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8. NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM REF. NO. PART N 0. " ~ DESCRIPTION 0' TY " 08-01 I I -8 0 I ttl* NEEDLE BAR I 
08-02 23-398 7 I Jv ~ FELT I 
08-03 66-801 UlUlJ.Ui IJ:;? CONNECTING L I N K I 
08-04 66-802 ttUii\ IJ:;? CONNECTING L I N K I 
08-05 67-801 ttl*?7:J? ~)\ - CRANK LEVER I 
08-06 67-802 liD·~ ~~fo~l\ - CONNECTING LEVER I 
08-07 67-803 1 ,Uij (I !UJ ~ 1\ - DRIVING LEVER I 
08-08 67-806 U~Ul~ll - ADJUSTING LEVER I 
08-09 69-806 7-6.?7:;? ARM CRANK I 
08-10 71-465 liD·~ f Jlli ~I\ -Jl:!!Jt':; FIXING PIN I 
0 8- I I 7 I -50 I ttlfJii\ IJ) ?t' ) L I N K P IN 2 
08-12 71-506 liD·~~ t' :; PIN I 
08-13 71-695 1:/1'7~ (C) UPPER SHAFT (C) I 
08-14 75-106 tn- COLLAR I 
08-15 75-248 H~ ~UliJ :; ? D - 7 - L I N K ROLLER I 
08-16 75-249 ttlf IJ :;? D -7- ROLLER 2 
08-17 75-306 '7 ·~:It WASHER 2 
08-18 75-356 '7 ·~:It WASHER 2 
08-19 75-381 '7 ·~:It WASHER I 
08-20 75-522 '7 ·~:It WASHER 6 
08-21 84-412 *:,.' SCREW 2 
08-22 84-599 IJ)? * y" SCREW I 
08-23 84-617 'I" Jv ~ BOLT I 
08-24 8 5- I I 3 *:,.' SCREW 2 
08-25 8 6-3 I I t·~ ~ NUT 2 
08-26 86-501 t·~ ~ NUT I 
08-27 87-173 i\MI1<1tfiJv ~ BOLT I 
08-28 8 7- I 8 I *:,.' SCREW 2 
08-29 87-213 i\MI1<1tfiJv f BOLT I 
08-30 87-224 1\ 1!11\ 11M Jv ~ BOLT I 
08-31 93-203 EU!IJ!i E-RING I 

-1 J- -1 0-
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REF NO. PART N 0. c ~ DESCRIPTION Q' TY " 09-01 10-9300 Jv-1\' -ilt"1 ~ LOOPER HOLDER ASS' Y 1 9. Jf;- 1\ a -/Ill L 0 0 PER ME CHAN I S M 
09-02 18-722 tt:h' { ~" 7' 77" '1 ~ NEEDLE GUIDE BRACKET 1 
09-03 18-725 tt:h' { ~" NEEDLE GUIDE 1 

4 09-04 19-289 Jv-1\' -l[i/ LOOPER ROCKER 1 
09-05 19-587 Jv- 11- ii'J'·1:; ~ looPer h o I d e r b u s h i n g 1 
09-06 19-589 Jv-1\' -if LOOPER HOLDER 1 
09-07 23-341 7 I Jv ~ FELT 1 
09-08 60-3761 Jv-1\' -!~71:0'1 ~t·1 ~ LOOPER DRIVING ROD ASS' Y 1 
09-09 60-7750 ttiH9' Jvxt"1 ~ LOOPER AV 0 I D ECCENTRIC ASS' Y 1 
09-10 61-314 tt iH rt t :.;J;: LOOPER AV 0 I D ECCENTRIC 1 
0 9- 1 1 6 1-5 1 3 Jv-1\' -!~71:0'1 ~I CONNECTING BALL 2 
09-12 61-535 Jv-1\' -!~71:0'1 ~I=tt:; LOOPER ECCENTRIC 1 

IB o -3 9 1 ol 
09-13 61-723 Jv-1\' -lh0'1 ~I LOOPER DRIVING ECCENTRIC 1 
09-14 63-232 I=tt:;:$'" Jvx ECCENTRIC LINK 1 
09-15 63-517 Jv-1\' -!~71:0'1 ~ CONNECTING ROD 1 
09-16 63-811 Jl/i0•1 ~t BALL JOINT 1 
09-17 63-812 Jli'io '1 ~:lr: BALL JOINT 1 
09-18 65-435 JU CONNECTING BAR 1 
09-19 67-132 ttiliL-5'' Jvxl!l\. - LOOPER AV 0 I D LEVER 1 
09-20 67-229 Jv-1\' -1~7Llll\ - LOOPER DRIVING LEVER 1 
09-21 71-431 t' :; PIN 1 
09-22 7 1-5 6 1 Jv-1\' -ii:Jv7 ~ LOOPER HOLDER SHAFT 1 
09-23 7 1-6 1 2 Jv-1\' -!h:Jv7 ~ LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT 1 
09-24 7 1-9 0 1 Jv-1\' -ii'T-1\' -t':; TAPERD PIN 1 
09-25 75-107 :h7- COLLAR 1 
09-26 75-139 :h7- COLLAR 1 
09-27 75-332 'J '1Yv WASHER 1 
09-28 75-372 'J '1Yt' WASHER 1 
09-29 75-401 !JRlt<IIJ'J '1Yv WASHER 1 
09-30 75-452 'J '1Yt' WASHER 1 
09-31 75-527 :o' 1J :;7' 7'1Yt' SPRING WASHER 1 
09-32 75-552 'J '1:1"\' WASHER 1 
09-33 75-673 'J '1Yt' WASHER 1 
09-34 75-675 'J '1Yv WASHER 1 
09-35 81-401 j',y:;~ BUSH lNG 1 
09-36 84-362 *y' SCREW 1 
09-37 84-366 *:;' SCREW 1 
09-38 84-374 *y' SCREW 1 
09-39 84-521 *y SCREW 3 
09-40 84-635 *y' SCREW 6 
09-41 84-718 *y' SCREW 2 
09-42 84-767 *y' SCREW 1 
09-43 85-212 'I" Jv ~ BOLT 1 
09-44 86-411 J'1 ~ NUT 1 
09-45 86-412 J'1 ~ NUT 1 
09-46 86-501 J'1 ~ NUT 2 
09-47 87-172 *y' SCREW 6 
09-48 87-173 11 1!11\ 11M Jv ~ BOLT 1 
09-49 87-181 *y' SCREW 2 
09-50 87-213 11 1!11\ 11M Jv ~ BOLT 1 
09-51 87-245 11 1!11\ 11 ~If( Jv ~ BOLT 1 
09-52 87-252 11 1!11\ 11 ~If( Jv ~ BOLT 1 
09-53 87-254 *:;' SCREW 1 
09-54 9 1- 1 0 6 Jv-1\-ii!IL- ~·Jvo- PIN 1 
09-55 91-406 '\ • 7 IJ :J 7, BEARING 1 
09-56 93-406 A ~ '17 ' 1J :; 7 " C-RING 1 

-1/- -1~-
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REF. NO. PART N 0. " :3 DESCRIPTION Q' TY " 10-01 23-341 7 I Jv ~ FELT 2 I 0. llJJiliJI!UI DIFFERENT I A L FEED MECHANISM 
10-02 5 I -I 0 2 219:)! t) 7[ i;' DIFFERENCIAL FEED ROCKER I 
10-03 5 I -I 0 3 2 19: )! t)± i;' MAIN DIFFERENTIAL FEED I 
10-04 5 I -I 0 5 219:!! tHUli& FEED ROCKER SEGMENT SHOT PLATE I 
10-05 5 I -I 0 9 iii!! tJ ii' M DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR GUIDE I 
10-06 5 I -I I I iii!! tJ ii'~ ~ 1J. ·H. DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR GUIDE 2 
10-07 5 I -I I 2 IJ 7 J IJ ~~11 t' J CRANK SET PIN I 
10-08 5 I -I I 8 lm tH!U~Iiii' (D) FEED DOG HOLDER (D) I 
10-09 5 I -I 2 0 iii )! t) @ ~~ li i;' FRONT FEED DOG HOLDER BRACKET I 
I 0 -I 0 61-322 tJ-jguiHYI FEED ECCENTRIC I 
I 0 -I I 63-232 I'\'t:~5'· Jv< ECCENTRIC L I N K I 
I 0 -I 2 63-357 J!IJ5'' Jv< FEED ROCKER LINK I 
I 0 -I 3 66-506 Jllii!J7YlJ FEED CRANK L I N K I 
10-14 67-315 )! IJ Jlili l; /\ - FEED ROCKER ARM I 
I 0 -I 5 7 I -4 3 I t' J PIN 2 
I 0 -I 6 71-531 fiJ! IJ @~~(;j':,< t' 7 ~ SHAFT I 
I 0 -I 7 71-647 219:)! t)l[ i;':; t' 7 ~ FEED ROCKER ARM SHAFT I 
I 0 -I 8 75-139 1l7- COLLAR I 
I 0 -I 9 75-235 m 1)5'' !v x D- 7- ROLLER I 
10-20 75-458 '7 ,, :; t' WASHER I 
10-21 75-675 '7 ,, :; t' WASHER 2 
10-22 8 I -I 4 I j' ,, :; :J. BUSHING 2 
10-23 84-162 :f:;. SCREW 2 

2 10-24 84-164 :f:;' SCREW 4 
10-25 84-314 :f:;. SCREW I 
10-26 84-363 :f:;' SCREW 3 
10-27 84-366 :f:;. SCREW 2 
10-28 84-374 :f:;' SCREW I 
10-29 84-379 :f:;. SCREW I 
10-30 84-464 :f:;. SCREW I 
10-31 84-613 *' Jv ~ BOLT I 
10-32 8 6-4 I I :T ,, ~ NUT I 
10-33 87-140 11Mii fi ili!v ~ BOLT I 
10-34 8 7- I 8 I :f:;. SCREW 2 
10-35 87-245 11Mii fi ili!v ~ BOLT I 
10-36 87-252 11 M li fi ili!V ~ BOLT I 
10-37 87-254 :f:;. SCREW 3 
10-38 88-136 :T ,, ~ NUT I 
10-39 91-270 - ~ · Jv"' · 7 1! IJ · BEARING I 
10-40 91-406 1\, 7 IJ J fJ, BEARING I 
10-41 93-213 EUIYJlfl E-RING I 
10-42 93-261 C IJ J '} C-RING I 
I 0-43 93-406 A ~ '17' 1J Y IJ . C-RING I 
10-44 60-0900 0. 9 I'\'t:Jlt·, ~ 0. 9 ECCENTRIC ASS' Y I 

-I ~- -[~-
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REF. NO. PART N 0. " ~ DESCRIPTION Q' TY " I I- 0 I 2 3-3 I I lil11l: ~ s- - Jv SEAL I I I . !Efl i ~ lt'/J1!/! P R E S S E R F 0 0 T ME C H A N I S M 
I I- 0 2 71-543 Jlllil* PRESSER BAR I 
I I- 0 3 71-555 yt']~ SHAFT I 
I I- 0 4 75-130 tn- COLLAR I 
I I- 0 5 75-154 in- COLLAR 2 
I I- 0 6 75-436 '} ·~S<t WASHER I 
I I- 0 7 75-451 '} ·~S<t WASHER I 
I I- 0 8 75-510 '} ·~S<t WASHER I 
I I- 0 9 77-163 illi'H.·U~J:! BRACKET I 
I I- I 0 77-164 Jlllii11':'77:J:'7S<t7 ~ SHAFT I 
I I- I I 77-165 1\" .{J" PIPE I 
I I- I 2 77-507 :'77:J:'7 (1) CRANK I 
I I- I 3 77-514 :'77:;~:'7 (T) CRANK I 
I I- I 4 77-515 IJ) :'J L I N K I 
I I- I 5 77-803 JIIIU~ CLAMP I 
I I- I 6 77-817 Jlllil*il' n · GUIDE I 
I I- I 7 77-821 JU PLATE I 
I I- I 8 77-822 jljl i 111' :'77) :'7 CRANK I 
I I- I 9 77-888 Jill i m 11· D ~ o - Jv v 11 · - LEVER I 
I I- 2 0 79-123 I\. ;f SPRING I 
I I- 2 I 79-125 Jlllil*lUn" 1J :;~:'7' SPRING I 
I I- 2 2 79-543 JllliiiHI\. -!/\" + SPRING I 
I I- 2 3 84-561 ;fy" SCREW I 
I I- 2 4 84-562 ~+:;' SCREW I 
I I- 2 5 84-581 ~;fy' SCREW 3 
I I- 2 6 84-763 ;fy" SCREW I 
I I- 2 7 84-816 ;fy" SCREW I 
I I- 2 8 87-002 JllliU+s-· SCREW I 
I I- 2 9 87-181 ;fy" SCREW 3 
I I- 3 0 87-214 11 1!11\ 11 ui Jv ~ BOLT 2 
I I- 3 I 87-252 11 1!11\ 11 ~Iii Jv ~ BOLT 2 
I I- 3 2 87-255 111!11\11~U ~ BOLT I 
I I- 3 3 88-003 foj;fy' )·~ ~ NUT I 
I I- 3 4 94-802 ;r 1 Jvs-- Jv 01 L SEAL 2 

-i 1- -[[-
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REF NO. PART N 0. c ~ DESCRIPTION Q' TY " 12-01 04-801 l!ffi 'J Jv-J\" -'J7 :;t; HOLDER 1 !2. 1~UI# SPREADER MECHANISM 
12-02 04-802 1!ffi1Jy" 3-(')~ JOINT 1 
12-03 19-807 l!ffi'!Jv-J\- SPREADER 1 
12-04 60-3930 1 fffi 1))1 Iii D 'Y H"Y ~ CONNECTING ROD ASS' Y 1 
12-05 6 1-8 0 1 llffi'Jllllio·y ~I (A) BALL (A) 1 
12-06 61-802 llffiiJUo·y ~I (B) BALL (B) 1 
12-07 63-524 l!ffi IJill!i D 'Y ~ CONNECTING ROD 1 
12-08 67-807 l!ffi IJ!HI] lt 1\ - LEVER 1 
12-09 71-553 !JIIJiiJ':/1'7 ~ SHAFT 1 
12-10 75-152 tn- COLLAR 1 
1 2- 1 1 75-180 '/ 'YY"\' WASHER 1 
12-12 75-356 '/ 'YY"\' WASHER 1 
12-13 75-398 !H.<IIJ'/ 'YY"I' WASHER 1 
12-14 84-172 ;?.:; . SCREW 4 
12-15 8 4-6 1 1 ;?.:; . SCREW 1 
12-16 8 7- 1 1 3 11~1\li~;f(Jv ~ BOLT 1 
12-17 87-173 1\Mii~;f(Jv ~ BOLT 1 
12-18 87-177 1\Mii~;f(Jlt ~ BOLT 1 
12-19 87-181 ;?.:; . SCREW 2 
12-20 87-214 1\MiiM!v ~ BOLT 1 
12-21 87-253 ;?.:; . SCREW 1 
12-22 94-801 t 1 JvSJ- Jv 01 L SEAL 1 

-L]- -L4-
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REF. NO. PART NO. " ;g DESCRIPTION 0' TY " 13-01 17-8010-G t' ') PIN I !3. M~IM LUBRICATION MECHANISM 
13-02 23-120 t 1 !v:9'.J :/11' ,,'\'') GASKET 4 
13-03 23-160 ~c ihi1.1U :.;-J v SEAL WASHER 2 
13-04 23-304 :; - !v SEAL I 
13-05 23-363 7 I !v ~ FELT I 
13-06 23-451 !\' ,,'\'') GASKET I 
13-07 23-514 :; · 3 1 ') ~ :; - !v JOINT SEAL 4 
13-08 23-529 ]' bli PLUG I 
13-09 30-0120 iii' n' t ,, ~ PUMP ASS' Y I 
I 3- I 0 30-0121 iii' n' t ,, ~ PUMP ASS' Y I 
I 3- I I 3 I -I 5 I ~DJ.{f' ill' n" 1\"J'/ 'J 1f PUMP HOUSING I 
I 3- I 2 3 I -I 52 iii' n' I PUMP SHAFT I 
I 3- I 3 3 I -I 53 iii' ')J' lliliil& PLATE I 
13-14 3 I -I 54 iii ' ')J ' ~ lJi PUMP REAR PLATE I 
I 3- I 5 3 I -I 56 iii' ')7' ;).•,:;:J_ PUMP MESH I 

_:Kl 
1~---{29 

I 3- I 6 3 I -I 57 iii' n' :J·,:;"-.U~J! CLAMP I 
I 3- I 7 31-270 t 1 !v :9 ') :1 OIL TANK I 
I 3- I 8 3 I -2 7 I iUIIl OIL FILTER SCREEN I 
I 3- I 9 31-364 11' 17' IH JOINT I 
13-20 31-702 iii' n' '\'" r- PUMP GEAR I 
13-21 31-705 7'7:9-o-:9- OUTER ROTE R I 
13-22 31-707 1Jt-o-:9- INNER ROTE R I 
13-23 31-2700-2 t 1 !v :9 ') :; t ,, ~ OIL TANK ASS' Y I 
13-24 3 5- I I 4 1\' 17' PIPE I 
13-25 35-122 t11' l!- ~~c'§' PIPE I 
13-26 35-247 .lro·, ~!llU PIPING I 
13-27 35-314 t' -Jvf:J.-7 TUBE I 
13-28 35-315 t' -Jvt:J.-7 TUBE I 
13-29 35-341 t' -Jvf:J.-7 TUBE I 
13-30 35-342 t' -Jvf:J.-7 TUBE I 
13-31 35-343 t' -Jvf:J.-7 TUBE I 
13-32 35-361 h"D'§'lH ('i'l JOINT 5 
13-33 35-362 UH' !v~ JOINT SCREW I 
13-34 35-413 .il:~H CLAMP 7 
13-35 35-521 t' -Jvf:J.-7 TUBE I 
13-36 35-528 UH' !v~ JOINT SCREW I 
13-37 35-831 ~c'§':;' 31'.J~ JOINT I 

f-----(12 13-38 35-833 ~c'§':;' 31Y~+:;· JOINT SCREW I 
13-39 39-139 !\' 17' ~iii' - ~ PIPE SUPPORT 2 
13-40 39-216 t1!v"r· -:;· OIL GAUGE I 
13-41 75-185 iii' '.J7' 7./\' -7-.tn- COLLAR I 
13-42 75-452 'J ,, :; t' WASHER I 
13-43 75-536 7•,:;t WASHER 4 
13-44 84-363 ;f:;. SCREW 2 
13-45 84-367 ;f:;. SCREW I 
13-46 84-553 ;f:;. SCREW I 
13-47 87-092 11M i1 ~ iii !v ~ BOLT 3 
13-48 87-123 11M i1 ~ iii !v ~ BOLT 3 
13-49 87-129 11M i1 ~ iii !v ~ BOLT 3 
13-50 87-140 11M i1 ~ iii !v ~ BOLT I 
13-51 87-173 11M ii ~ iii !v ~ B 0 L T 4 
13-52 87-183 11 %J1I i1 ~ ;fi)V ~ BOLT I 
13-53 87-252 11M ii ~ iii !v ~ BOLT 2 
13-54 87-254 ;f:;. SCREW I 
13-55 8 7-3 I I 7:9+:;' SCREW I 
13-56 88-137 t·, ~ NUT I 

-[J- -io-
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I 4. F :57!1f./1Jf!Ia~ MODEL F EXCLUSIVE PARTS 

2 

-n-

' 

@ 

8 

l 
f 

REF. NO. PART NO. 
14 01 20 6 I 50 
14-02 21-786 
14-03 21-787 
14-04 26-724 
14-05 26-781 
14-06 26-821 
14-07 26-822 
14 0 8 75 455 
14-09 84-167 
I 4- I 0 84-571 
I 4- I I 84-572 
I 4- I 2 85-182 
I 4- I 3 87-177 

" ~ DESCRIPTION 0' TY " T-7' fi' { ~" t·~ ~ TAPE GUIDE ASSEMBLY I 
M'\' -7-.'hl\. FRONT BASE COVER I 
U'h!\ - DUSTPROOF COVER I 
Flll7'~/\' ~~ FOLDER BASE FOR F I 
F!!lMU GUIDE PLATE FOR F I 
Flll7'~/\' ~~f1il FOLDER BASE I 
7'~/\' llilf1itj:! PLATE I 
7 ·~) t' WASHER 3 
+'.!' SCREW 2 
+'.!' SCREW I 
+'.!' SCREW 2 
+'.!' SCREW I 
1\~M~;f(Jv ~ BOLT I 

-[~-
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REF NO. PART NO. 0 il DESCRIPTION Q' TY " 15-01 20-6050-0 T-7' liTt"Y ~ TAPE STAND ASS' Y I 15. C, DE5'-til!/fJffffa~ MODEL C, DE EXCLUSIVE PARTS 
15-02 25-227 Mn· ..n· FRONT GUIDE I 
15-03 26-706 ]" 6.7' -7-if"li& GUIDE PLATE I 
15-04 26-712 ~~11U WASHER I 
15-05 26-751 ]" 6.7' -7-~~111* BAR I 
15-06 26-752 ]" 6.7' 7 if"ll* BAR I 
15-07 26-753 J. 6.7' -7-~~IHi!! BRACKET 2 
15-08 26-824 n· ..n · ~~111& GUIDE SUPPORT I 
15-09 26-825 n· 1T lilliE!& GUIDE F I X IN G PLATE I 
15-10 26-826 u·..n· (;lc) A LEFT SIDE GUIDE I 
I 5- I I 26-827 u·..n· (:/:i) A RIGHT SIDE GUIDE I 
15-12 75-455 '7 'Y'Yt WASHER I 
15-13 75-467 '7 'Y'Yt WASHER 2 
15-14 8 4- I I 2 +:;. SCREW 2 
15-15 84-167 +:;. SCREW I 
15-16 84-193 +:;. SCREW I 
15-17 84-363 +:;. SCREW 3 
15-18 84-566 +:;. SCREW 2 
15-19 84-574 +:;. SCREW I 
15-20 8 6-4 I I )•y ~ NUT 2 
15-21 87-177 i\MI1~1f(Jv ~ BOLT 2 
15-22 97-513 DE!!lJ' b.lllll!lH HOLDER I 
15-23 97-714 DE!!lili!v:$'' - HOLDER I 

' 
@) 
@ 

® 

-[~- -j~-
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#fff-5'-( 70 

STANDARD TYPE 

(OPT I ON) 

-J 1-

REF. NO. 
16-01 
16-02 
16-03 
16-04 
16-05 
16-06 
16-07 
16-08 
16-09 
16-10 
16-11 
16-12 
16-13 
16-14 
16-15 

PART NO. 
21-045 
80-751 
31-163 
25-140 
75-451 
75-225 
88-176 
21-056 
21-057 
21-058 
42-510 
23-121 
23-122 
75-535 
21-0560-2 

c 1, co 
T--]" )[, 

*~'M 
?•yy3:;:::J" /., 
:$"' _.!? lfi<l1~ 
'/'YYt' 
'/'YY"I"' 
j-•y ~ 
T-7" )[, @'j) 
T-7" )[, (1) 
T-7" )[, UJ 
*~'M 
T-7" ) IJfi((;J-:::J" bA 
T-7" JIJfi<l-t:::J" bB 
'/'YYt'Jv~ 

r7M"'Y ~ 

DESCRIPTION Qty 
TABLE 1 
SCREW 4 
CUSHION RUBBER 4 
MACHINE MONUT BRACKET 2 
WASHER 10 
WASHER 10 
NUT 10 
TABLE (SIDE) 1 
TABLE (LOWER) 1 
TABLE (UPPER) 1 
SCREW 5 
CUSHION RUBBER A 4 
CUSHION RUBBER B 4 
WASHER 4 
TABLE ASSY 1 

-j[-
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l 7. ii li, 7 !7 t 1f U- T H REA D S TAN D AND A C CESS 0 R I E S 

I 
0 
41 

THREAD STAND 
FOR 6 NEEDLE 

f----{18 

cb6 
• 

@ 

-Jj-

~ 
0@ 

~ 

• 
~ 

12 ~ 

@---LJ 
2 

llll 
@@0@ 
~ 

I I 

fill 
@@@@ 
@@@@ 
~ ~ ~ ~ 

REF. NO PART N 0. 
17-01 13-0140-6 
17-02 20-0020 
17-03 25-140 
17-04 2 8-0 I I 
17-05 2 8-3 I I 
17-06 28-312 
17-07 28-313 
17-08 28-314 
17-09 28-317 
I 7 -I 0 28-452 
I 7 -I I 28-464 
I 7 -I 2 2 8-6 I I 
I 7 -I 3 28-612 
17-14 28-614 
I 7 -I 5 28-615 
I 7 -I 6 28-920 
I 7 -I 7 3 I -I 6 3 
I 7 -I 8 42-706 
I 7 -I 9 42-718 
17-20 80-751 
17-21 87-104 

0 ;g DESCRIPTION Q' TY " It uyxi28GAS # I I NEEDLE I 
f1 J g~ ii,Jr - ;z ACCESSORIES I 
$' :;~llili1U SUPPORTING BOARD 2 
t':;-tc·y~ TWEZERS I 
1\IH:;f 2mm ALLEN KEY (2m m) I 
1\IH:;f 2. 5 m m ALLEN KEY (2. 5mm) I 
1\IH:;f 3mm ALLEN KEY (3m m) I 
1\IH:;f 5mm ALLEN KEY ( 5 m m) I 
11h1rt~11~lof I 5mm ALLEN KEY (1. 5mm) I 
~71 1\ (;';) DRIVER (L) I 
Hilof IOmm T-WRENCH I 
:::olU)ili OIL I 
".! 1J D ;t 1 Jv SILICON OIL I 
;mH 01 LER I 
y" 3')]' OIL FUNNEL I 
J.UJ~-IJ"IJ C H A I N I 
~'YY3:JJ' b. CUSHION RUBBER 4 
6*-1\Jl. THREAD STAND ASSEMBLY I 
stH THREAD STAND ASSEMBLY FOR 8 I 
m~ifiJv ~ SCREW 4 
+".!' SCREW 5 

-H-
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18. !f-:/1\'-'J GAUGE PARTS (MODEL 

F:$1-1'7' 
MODEL F 

MODEL F 
ONLY 

DE:$1-1'7' 
MODEL D 

F:$1.{7' 
MODEL F 

-JJ-

D, DE, F, C) REF. NO. 
18-01 
18-02 
18-03 
18-04 
18-05 
18-06 
18-07 
18-08 
18-09 
18-10 
I 8- I I 
18-12 
18-13 
18-14 
I 8- I 5 
I 8- I 6 
18-17 
18-18 
I 8- I 9 
18-20 
18-21 
18-22 
18-23 
18-24 
18-25 
18-26 
18-27 
18-28 
18-29 
18-30 
18-31 
18-32 
18-33 
18-34 
18-35 
18-36 
18-37 
18-38 
18-39 
18-40 
18-41 
18-42 
18-43 
18-44 
18-45 
18-46 
18-47 
18-48 
18-49 
18-50 
18-51 
18-52 

PART N 0. 
,,, ., 
13-0140-6 ,, .,, 
)~ 

17-1760-Y 
17-1760-K 
17-1760-Z 
,,, .,, 
17-4430-A 
17-7250-C 
17-7250-D 
17-7250-E 
17-7250-F 
17-7250-G 
17-7760-A 
17-7760-D 
17-7760-E 
17-7680-A 
17-7680-B 
17-8190-D 
17-8190-E 
17-8190-F 
17-8190-G 
17-8190-J 
17-7680-L 
17-7490-L 
I 9-8 0 I 
45-245 
51-117 
51-118 
75-441 
7 9- I 9 I 
8 4- I 6 I 
84-162 
87-095 
84-374 
84-364 
84-382 
84-464 
85-61 I 
85-621 
87-397 
87-083 
87-104 
87-107 
87-034 
87-130 
87-035 
88-136 
,,, ., 
75-228 
17-7680-K 

" ;g 
" ttl* 

It (UYX 128GAS 
ttl& 
~~ 
JIIIH' ·n' !E 
T-7' n" .n .. 
n·-n·!Eu 
JIIIH 
Jliliftl' A 
0-7-7 7T'Y ~ 
A7-H'fl'-H' 
D -7-l:"Y ~ :fy 
n· -n · o-7-
t' ') 
Jliliftl' A 
t' ') 
t' ') 
Jlili!Eiti' A 
Ulh!E 
Ulh!Ei\. + (lr:) 
Ulh!Ei\. +(til 
I\. ;f 
t' ') 
n· -n· 7' ll-~ 
un· -n· 
JIIIHUi\. + 
Jv- 1\-
H 
If~ IJ Uiiit (F) 
If~ IJ @jl[i({iit (D) 
'/ 'YYt 
1\. + 
;fy" 
;fy" 
;fy" 
;fy" 
;fy" 
;fy" 
;fy" 
;fy" 
;fy" 
;fy" 
;fy" 
;fy" 
;fy" 

11 1!11\ ii <'iii Jv ~ 
;fy" 
;fy" 
)•y ~ 

Jlllit·y ~ 
'/'YYt 
U:jj'-H' 

DESCRIPTION Q' TY 
NEEDLE HOLDER I 

#I 4) NEEDLE ,,, .,, 
NEEDLE PLATE I 
FEED DOG ,,, .,, 
GUIDE BRACKET I 
TAPE GUIDE I 
GUIDE PIN I 
BOTTOM I 
SHANK I 
ROLLER BRACKET I 
ELASTIC GUIDE I 
SCREW I 
GUIDE ROLLER I 
PIN I 
SHANK I 
PIN I 
PIN I 
SHANK I 
GUIDE 2 
SPRING (LEFT) I 
SPRING (R I GHTl I 
SPRING I 
PIN I 
GUIDE PLATE 2 
GUIDE I 
SPRING I 
LOOPER I 
THREAD EYELET I 
FEED DOG HOLDER (F) I 
FEED DOG HOLDER (D) I 
WASHER I 
SPRING I 
SCREW I 
SCREW 2 
SCREW I 
SCREW I 
SCREW I 
SCREW 2 
SCREW 2 
SCREW I 
SCREW I 
SCREW I 
SCREW I 
SCREW ,,, .,, 
SCREW 4 
BOLT I 
SCREW I 
SCREW I 
NUT I 
PRESSER FOOT I 
WASHER I 
GUIDE I 

-Jo-
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REF. NO PART N 0. 0 ;g DESCRIPTION Q' TY " 19-01 ,, ltl* NEEDLE HOLDER I ,, 19. !f-:/1\'-'J GAUGE PARTS (MODEL MLJ 
19-02 13-0110-6 lt(UYXI28GAS #II) NEEDLE ,,, ,,, 

19-03 ~( lti& NEEDLE PLATE I 
19-04 ,, i!i!!i FEED DOG I ,, 

M L:$7..(7' 
MODEL ML (1/8) 

19-05 ,,, i!i!!i FEED DOG I ,, 
19-06 17-7230-A !~i!E(I/8) BOTTOM I 
19-07 17-7230-B !H!Eil' 1 ~. GUIDE I 
19-08 17-7230-C t' ') PIN I 
19-09 17-7230-D 1\" +ill\' - COVER I 
I 9 -I 0 17-7230-E 1\" + SPRING 2 
I 9 -I I 19-351 !v-II- LOOPER I 
I 9 -I 2 45-245 ltU1i1 ~· THREAD GUIDE I 
I 9 -I 3 5 I -I I 8 1ii! tJ Ui1ii ( D l FEED DOG HOLDER (D) I 
19-14 75-441 7'YYv WASHER I 
I 9 -I 5 79-571 !v-1\' -!!!11· +t. THREAD RETAINING SPRING I 
I 9 -I 6 84-162 -:r,:;· SCREW 2 
I 9 -I 7 84-374 -:r,:;· SCREW I 
I 9 -I 8 84-382 +:;' SCREW I 
I 9 -I 9 84-464 -:r,:;· SCREW 2 
19-20 85-61 I +:;' SCREW I 
19-21 85-621 -:r,:;· SCREW I 

4 19-22 87-095 -:r,:;· SCREW I 
19-23 87-104 -:r,:;· SCREW ,,, ,,, 

19-24 ,, !H t"Y ~ PRESSER FOOT I ,, 

-j/- -j~-
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MODEL 

vw 

'311 m& 
TYPE NEEDLE 

2 
D 

3 

2 
c 3 

2 
F 

3 

20-!. 7" -y" 1f GAUGE PARTS TABLE 

If ''' ltf* PRESSER 1£1! t) @j Mi! tJ@i 1+1& JH\- ~'U 
lt'R (j£) lt7U ~· (ilfi) 

-:; FOOT ASS' Y FEED FEED ) -1\- NEEDLE NEEDLE 
GAUGE NEEDLE 

l~:H~ DOG DOG NEEDLE LOOPER GUARD GUARD HOLDER (REAR) (FRONT) PLATE SPREADER (REAR) (FRONT) 
±± )i 
" 

WSIOO 
118 12-8510-1 17-0940-1 15-755 15-724 14-724 

5/32 12-8520-1 17-0950-1 14-734 

3/16 12-8530-1 17-0960-1 14-744 

7/32 12-8540-1 17-0970-1 14-754 

114 12-8550-1 17-0980-1 15-753 15-723 14-764 

3/16 12-8560-1 17-7610-1 14-859 

7/32 12-8570-1 17-7680-1 14-854 

114 12-8580-1 17-7690-1 14-864 

3/16 12-8530-1 17-0960-1 14-883 

7/32 12-8560-1 17-7680-1 15-753 15-761 14-882 19-801 19-807 18-837 18-725 

114 12-8580-1 17-7690-1 14-881 

118 12-8510-1 17-1860-1 15-758 15-729 14-726 

5/32 12-8520-1 17-1870-1 14-736 

3/16 12-8530-1 17-1880-1 14-746 

7/32 12-8540-1 17-1890-1 14-756 

114 12-8550-1 17-1900-1 15-756 15-727 14-766 

3/16 12-8560-1 17-1910-1 14-857 

7/32 12-8570-1 17-1920-1 14-856 

114 12-8580-1 17-1930-1 14-866 
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MODEL TYPE 

v w D E 

V7102ML 

It~ 

NEEDLE 

2 

3 

2 

20-2. ~--~·~GAUGE PARTS TABLE 

If , .. Itt!< PRESSER ~~~IJ® jjlj~IJ® m& JH\- ~mnu W~: (1~) jtM ~- (iliJ) 
-:; FOOT ASS' Y FEED FEED ) -j\- NEEDLE NEEDLE 

GAUGE NEEDLE 
I~H~ DOG DOG NEEDLE LOOPER GUARD GUARD HOLDER (R EARl (FRONT) PLATE SPREADER (REAR) (FRONT) 

V7100 WSIOO W8100 
118 12-8510-1 17-7250-1 17-8250-1 15-755 15-724 14-725 

5/32 12-8520-1 17-7350-1 17-8350-1 14-735 

3/16 12-8530-1 17-7450-1 17-8450-1 14-745 

7/32 12-8540-1 17-7550-1 17-8550-1 14-755 19-801 19-807 18-837 18-725 
114 12-8550-1 17-7650-1 17-8650-1 15-753 15-723 14-765 

7/32 12-8570-1 17-7850-1 17-8850-1 14-855 

114 12-8580-1 17-7950-1 17-8950-1 14-865 

118 12-8510-1 17-7230-1 15-755 15-724 14-723 19-351 ~ 
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REF. PART NO. REF. PART NO. REF. PART NO. REF. PART NO. REF. PART NO. REF. PART NO.

NO. 品  　番 NO. 品  　番 NO. 品  　番 NO. 品  　番 NO. 品  　番 NO. 品  　番

01-01 02-119 16-09 21-057 02-16 25-226 13-27 35-314 04-18 45-914 07-20 69-216

12-01 04-801 16-10 21-058 15-02 25-227 13-28 35-315 04-19 45-923 07-21 69-305

12-02 04-802 02-03 21-137 02-17 25-503 13-29 35-341 06-08 47-131 03-04 69-803

02-01 05-061 01-02 21-273 02-18 25-517 13-30 35-342 06-09 47-132 08-09 69-806

07-01 06-001 01-03 21-275 15-03 26-706 13-31 35-343 04-20 47-149 04-21 71-202

09-01 10-9300 01-04 21-276 02-19 26-712 13-32 35-361 06-10 49-146 03-05 71-255

08-01 11-801 01-05 21-282 15-04 26-712 13-33 35-362 07-12 51-017 03-06 71-262

19-01 13-0110-6 07-04 21-577 14-04 26-724 13-34 35-413 07-13 51-031 09-21 71-431

17-01 13-0140-6 02-04 21-781 15-05 26-751 13-35 35-521 10-02 51-102 10-15 71-431

18-01 13-0140-6 02-05 21-782 15-06 26-752 13-36 35-528 10-03 51-103 08-10 71-465

02-02 14-030 02-06 21-783 15-07 26-753 13-37 35-831 10-04 51-105 08-11 71-501

18-03 17-1760-K 02-07 21-784 14-05 26-781 13-38 35-833 10-05 51-109 08-12 71-506

18-02 17-1760-Y 02-08 21-785 14-06 26-821 01-16 39-137 10-06 51-111 10-16 71-531

18-04 17-1760-Z 14-02 21-786 14-07 26-822 13-39 39-139 10-07 51-112 11-02 71-543

18-05 17-4430-A 14-03 21-787 15-08 26-824 13-40 39-216 18-25 51-117 12-09 71-553

19-02 17-7230-A 01-06 21-807 15-09 26-825 01-17 39-234 10-08 51-118 11-03 71-555

19-03 17-7230-B 01-07 21-808 15-10 26-826 03-03 39-801 18-26 51-118 09-22 71-561

19-04 17-7230-C 02-09 21-897 15-11 26-827 01-18 39-807 19-09 51-118 09-23 71-612

19-05 17-7230-D 01-08 21-934 04-02 27-039 01-19 39-808 10-09 51-120 10-17 71-647

19-06 17-7230-E 01-09 21-972 04-03 27-533 06-01 40-3830 10-44 60-0900 08-13 71-695

18-06 17-7250-C 03-01 22-060 04-04 27-534 05-02 40-7370 09-08 60-3761 07-22 71-786

18-07 17-7250-D 03-02 22-899 17-04 28-011 05-03 40-7380 07-41 60-3810 07-23 71-803

18-08 17-7250-E 13-02 23-120 17-05 28-311 05-04 41-101 12-04 60-3930 07-24 71-890

18-09 17-7250-F 16-12 23-121 17-06 28-312 05-05 41-105 09-09 60-7750 09-24 71-901

18-10 17-7250-G 16-13 23-122 17-07 28-313 05-06 41-107 09-10 61-314 08-14 75-106

18-22 17-7490-L 07-05 23-128 17-08 28-314 05-07 41-120 10-10 61-322 09-25 75-107

18-14 17-7680-A 02-10 23-137 17-09 28-317 06-02 41-152 09-11 61-513 06-11 75-114

18-15 17-7680-B 13-03 23-160 17-10 28-452 06-03 41-153 07-14 61-528 11-04 75-130

18-47 17-7680-K 07-06 23-197 17-11 28-464 06-04 41-154 07-15 61-529 09-26 75-139

18-21 17-7680-L 02-11 23-229 17-12 28-611 04-05 41-156 09-12 61-535 10-18 75-139

18-11 17-7760-A 01-10 23-237 17-13 28-612 04-06 41-157 09-13 61-723 12-10 75-152

18-12 17-7760-D 01-11 23-238 17-14 28-614 05-08 41-236 12-05 61-801 11-05 75-154

18-13 17-7760-E 01-12 23-285 17-15 28-615 05-09 41-238 12-06 61-802 12-11 75-180

13-01 17-8010-G 02-12 23-296 17-16 28-920 04-07 41-304 09-14 63-232 13-41 75-185

18-16 17-8190-D 13-04 23-304 13-09 30-0120 05-10 41-509 10-11 63-232 01-20 75-224

18-17 17-8190-E 11-01 23-311 13-10 30-0121 05-11 41-510 10-12 63-357 16-06 75-225

18-18 17-8190-F 05-01 23-324 13-11 31-151 05-12 41-701 07-16 63-381 18-46 75-228

18-19 17-8190-G 07-07 23-341 13-12 31-152 05-13 41-702 09-15 63-517 10-19 75-235

18-20 17-8190-J 09-07 23-341 13-13 31-153 04-08 41-721 12-07 63-524 08-15 75-248

09-02 18-722 10-01 23-341 13-14 31-154 16-11 42-510 09-16 63-811 08-16 75-249

09-03 18-725 13-05 23-363 07-11 31-155 17-18 42-706 09-17 63-812 08-17 75-306

07-02 18-836 07-08 23-384 13-15 31-156 17-19 42-718 09-18 65-435 07-25 75-327

07-03 18-837 08-02 23-398 13-16 31-157 06-05 43-338 10-13 66-506 07-26 75-329

09-04 19-289 13-06 23-451 16-03 31-163 06-06 43-342 08-03 66-801 09-27 75-332

19-07 19-351 02-13 23-504 17-17 31-163 06-07 43-344 08-04 66-802 08-18 75-356

09-05 19-587 02-14 23-512 13-17 31-270 04-09 43-519 09-19 67-132 12-12 75-356

09-06 19-589 13-07 23-514 13-23 31-2700-2 04-10 45-087 09-20 67-229 09-28 75-372

18-23 19-801 13-08 23-529 13-18 31-271 04-11 45-094 10-14 67-315 08-19 75-381

12-03 19-807 07-09 23-554 13-19 31-364 04-12 45-142 08-05 67-801 12-13 75-398

17-02 20-0020 07-10 23-663 02-20 31-438 04-13 45-169 08-06 67-802 09-29 75-401

04-01 20-5360 01-13 23-800 13-20 31-702 04-14 45-181 08-07 67-803 03-07 75-436

15-01 20-6050-0 01-14 24-052 13-21 31-705 18-24 45-245 08-08 67-806 11-06 75-436

14-01 20-6150 02-15 24-053 13-22 31-707 19-08 45-245 12-08 67-807 18-27 75-441

16-01 21-045 01-15 24-104 13-24 35-114 04-15 45-246 07-17 69-141 19-10 75-441

16-08 21-056 16-04 25-140 13-25 35-122 04-16 45-251 07-18 69-147 11-07 75-451

16-15 21-0560-2 17-03 25-140 13-26 35-247 04-17 45-912 07-19 69-151 16-05 75-451
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07-27 75-452 03-20 81-735 10-31 84-613 18-43 87-130 02-38 88-146

09-30 75-452 03-21 81-753 08-23 84-617 10-33 87-140 16-07 88-176

13-42 75-452 03-22 81-809 09-40 84-635 13-50 87-140 09-54 91-106

01-21 75-455 07-28 81-813 07-31 84-661 07-34 87-172 10-39 91-270

04-22 75-455 15-14 84-112 02-27 84-706 09-47 87-172 09-55 91-406

14-08 75-455 02-25 84-117 06-16 84-711 08-27 87-173 10-40 91-406

15-12 75-455 04-24 84-161 09-41 84-718 09-48 87-173 08-31 93-203

10-20 75-458 06-13 84-161 02-28 84-761 12-17 87-173 10-41 93-213

15-13 75-467 18-29 84-161 02-29 84-762 13-51 87-173 10-42 93-261

06-12 75-468 10-23 84-162 05-14 84-762 01-27 87-177 07-40 93-264

11-08 75-510 18-30 84-162 03-23 84-763 04-31 87-177 09-56 93-406

08-20 75-522 19-12 84-162 11-26 84-763 07-35 87-177 10-43 93-406

09-31 75-527 10-24 84-164 09-42 84-767 12-18 87-177 01-29 93-701

02-21 75-528 14-09 84-167 11-27 84-816 14-13 87-177 02-39 93-701

16-14 75-535 15-15 84-167 02-30 84-862 15-21 87-177 03-25 94-214

13-43 75-536 04-25 84-171 08-24 85-113 08-28 87-181 03-26 94-231

09-32 75-552 12-14 84-172 02-31 85-181 09-49 87-181 03-27 94-801

09-33 75-673 15-16 84-193 14-12 85-182 10-34 87-181 12-22 94-801

09-34 75-675 10-25 84-314 09-43 85-212 11-29 87-181 11-34 94-802

10-21 75-675 02-26 84-361 18-36 85-611 12-19 87-181 15-22 97-513

11-09 77-163 04-26 84-361 19-16 85-611 13-52 87-183 15-23 97-714

11-10 77-164 06-14 84-361 18-37 85-621 02-34 87-209

11-11 77-165 09-36 84-362 19-17 85-621 08-29 87-213

11-12 77-507 10-26 84-363 02-32 86-266 09-50 87-213

11-13 77-514 13-44 84-363 08-25 86-311 11-30 87-214

11-14 77-515 15-17 84-363 09-44 86-411 12-20 87-214

11-15 77-803 18-33 84-364 10-32 86-411 08-30 87-224

11-16 77-817 09-37 84-366 15-20 86-411 07-36 87-242

11-17 77-821 10-27 84-366 09-45 86-412 09-51 87-245

11-18 77-822 13-45 84-367 08-26 86-501 10-35 87-245

11-19 77-888 09-38 84-374 09-46 86-501 09-52 87-252

11-20 79-123 10-28 84-374 11-28 87-002 10-36 87-252

11-21 79-125 18-32 84-374 01-22 87-012 11-31 87-252

18-28 79-191 19-13 84-374 04-28 87-014 13-53 87-252

04-23 79-228 10-29 84-379 07-32 87-017 12-21 87-253

11-22 79-543 18-34 84-382 18-42 87-034 07-37 87-254

19-11 79-571 19-14 84-382 18-44 87-035 09-53 87-254

02-22 79-801 07-29 84-383 18-39 87-083 10-37 87-254

02-23 79-802 08-21 84-412 01-23 87-092 13-54 87-254

02-24 79-922 04-27 84-413 04-29 87-092 11-32 87-255

16-02 80-751 10-30 84-464 13-47 87-092 01-28 87-264

17-20 80-751 18-35 84-464 18-31 87-095 02-35 87-266

03-08 81-082 19-15 84-464 19-18 87-095 07-38 87-274

03-09 81-084 06-15 84-511 01-24 87-099 07-39 87-276

03-10 81-085 09-39 84-521 17-21 87-104 02-36 87-285

10-22 81-141 13-46 84-553 18-40 87-104 02-37 87-286

03-11 81-149 11-23 84-561 19-19 87-104 04-32 87-286

03-12 81-187 11-24 84-562 07-33 87-106 04-33 87-288

03-13 81-206 15-18 84-566 18-41 87-107 06-17 87-288

03-14 81-210 14-10 84-571 02-33 87-113 13-55 87-311

03-15 81-236 14-11 84-572 04-30 87-113 18-38 87-397

03-16 81-237 15-19 84-574 12-16 87-113 03-24 87-661

09-35 81-401 07-30 84-579 01-25 87-123 11-33 88-003

03-17 81-716 11-25 84-581 13-48 87-123 10-38 88-136

03-18 81-717 08-22 84-599 01-26 87-129 18-45 88-136

03-19 81-720 12-15 84-611 13-49 87-129 13-56 88-137
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株式会社 森本製作所  
本社 〒575-0001 大阪府四条畷市砂 180 番地  TEL : 072-877-1221  FAX : 072-878-9649 

MORIMOTO MFG. CO., LTD. 
MAIN FACTORY 

180, SUNA, SHIJONAWATE, OSAKA 575-0001, JAPAN 
TEL: +81-72-877-1221  FAX: +81-72-878-9649  E-MAIL: sales@kansai-special.com 
URL: www.kansai-special.com 

 
KANSAI SPECIAL AMERICAN MACHINE CORP. 

1 MADISON ST.BLDG.F, EAST RUTHERFORD, N.J. 07073 U.S.A. 
TEL: +1-973-470-8321  FAX: +1-973-470-8497  E-MAIL: sales@kansaispecial.net 

KANSAI SPECIAL EUROPE GMBH 
QUIRINSTR. 17, 40545 DUSSELDORF, GERMANY 
TEL: +49-211-577-9090  FAX: +49-211-558-1477  E-MAIL: contact@kansai-special.de 

MORIMOTO MANUFACTURING (H.K.) LTD. 
UNIT B.D.6/F., WING HONG CENTRE, 18 WING HONG STREET, LAI CHI KOK, 
KOWLOON, HONG KONG. 
TEL: +852-2391-8357  FAX: +852-2789-1707  E-MAIL: sales@kansaispecial.com.hk 

MORIMOTO SINGAPORE PTE. LTD. 
NO.9,ＣHANGI SOUTH STREET 3,＃02-02,SINGAPORE 486361 
TEL: +65-6334-1305  FAX: +65-6334-1365  E-MAIL: info@kansaispecial.com.sg 

KANSAI SPECIAL (SHANG HAI) INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINES LIMITED COMPANY 
NO.55 LANE835, JIAXIN ROAD, MALU TOWN, JIADING DISTRICT, SHANGHAI 201818, CHINA 
TEL: +86-21-5990-1798  FAX: +86-21-5990-1538  E-MAIL: kansaish@spe.sina.net 
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